

| Item                    |
|-------------------------|
| Meeting2011 November 07 |

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2011 October 28

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 132-09/11

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD - CONFEDERATION WATER PLAY PARK

**PURPOSE:** To obtain approval to award a contract for the construction of a new water play

park at Confederation Park.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

**1. THAT** a contract be awarded to Wilco Civil Inc. for the construction of a new water play park at Confederation Park for a total cost of \$457,628.64, including HST in the amount of \$49,031.64.

## **REPORT**

The work of this contract involves construction of a new water play park at Confederation Park to replace the existing water play park which will be demolished by City crews.

Four tenders for this contract were received by the closing time of 3:00 p.m., Tuesday, 2011 October 18 ranging from \$457,628.64 to \$552,496.00. The recommended low tenderer, Wilco Civil Inc. has satisfactorily completed other contracts for the City in the past, namely the 2009/10 Festival Lawn project and the Byrne Creek School artificial turf sports field.

The City's consultant, Space2place Design Inc. is satisfied that the recommended tenderer has the experience and resources to successfully complete the work of this contract and has recommended that this contract be awarded to Wilco Civil Inc. The Director Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services concurs with the recommendation.

Funding for this contract is contained in the 2011 Annual Capital Budget under DPW.0016. Bylaw funding (bylaw 12927) for this project (DPW.0016) was previously approved by Council. These expenditures are included in the Regular Program component of the 2011 Annual Financial Plan.

Denise Jorgenson
DIRECTOR FINANCE

cc. Director Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services

To: City Manager From: Director Finance

Re: Confederation Park Rubberized Track
2011 May 30......Page 2